Decision No. _ 56185

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's own motion into the operations and practices of JOHN R. KREIG, doing business as KREIG TRUCK LINES.

Case No. 5960

John R. Kreig, appearing on behalf of himself.

Martin J. Porter, appearing for the Commission staff.

INTERIM ORDER

On July 30, 1957, the Commission issued its order instituting an investigation into the operations and practices of John R. Kreig, doing business as Kreig Truck Lines. The purpose of the investigation was to determine whether respondent violated the provisions of General Order No. 84-C, the provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, and the applicable provisions of respondent's tariffs on file with regard to the remittance of monies received by respondent from the delivery of C.O.D. shipments.

A public hearing was held on October 11, 1957, at Santa Clara before Examiner William L. Cole at which time the matter was submitted.

The official records of the Commission disclose that respondent does not now have on file with the Commission a good and sufficient bond in full force and effect as required by General Order No. 84-C.

Pending the issuance of a further order in this proceeding respondent will be ordered to cease and desist from handling any C.O.D. shipment or shipments.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED:

- 1. That John R. Kreig, doing business as Kreig Truck Lines, is hereby ordered to cease and desist from handling any C.O.D. shipment or shipments unless and until this Commission shall have issued an order authorizing him so to do.
- 2. That the Commission's investigation in this matter shall remain open pending further order of the Commission.
- 3. That the Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause personal service of this order to be made on John R. Kreig and upon such service this order shall be effective.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 29 the day of ________, 1958.

Commissioners

President

Commissioner Poter E. Mitchell , being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.